
KEN PAXTON 
ATTORNFY GEN ERA i. OF ·1 EXA'i 

August 15, 2017 

The Honorable Jose L. Segarra 
Mayor of the City of Killeen 
101 North College Street 
Killeen, Texas 76541 

via CMRRR #7008 3230 0003 0489 3149 

RE: Wrongful Exclusion of Handgun License Holder Complaint 
Killeen Police Department 
OAG Complaint Nos. 21, 68 

Dear Mayor Segarra: 

The Office of the Attorney General ("OAG") received two citizen complaints, pursuant to section 
411.209 of the Government Code, concerning the wrongful exclusion of handgun license holders 
from the Killeen Police Department Headquarters Building. After reviewing the citizen 
complaints, the OAG has determined the City of Killeen (the "city") is in violation of section 
411.209. 

Section 41 l.209(a) of the Government Code states as follows: 

A state agency or a political subdivision of the state may not provide notice by a 
communication described by Section 30.06, Penal Code, or by any sign expressly 
referring to that law or to a concealed handgun license, that a license holder carrying 
a handgun under the authority of this subchapter is prohibited from entering or 
remaining on a premises or other place owned or leased by the governmental entity 
unless license holders are prohibited from carrying a handgun on the premises or 
other places by Section 46.03 or 46.035, Penal Code. 

Generally, a political subdivision may post a Penal Code section 30.06 ("30.06") or concealed 
handgun sign to warn handgun license holders against trespassing on a premises where weapons 
are prohibited by section 46.03 or 46.035 of the Penal Code. "Premises" is defined as "a building 
or a portion of a building." TEX. PENAL CODE § 46.035(t)(3). 

Section 46.035 of the Penal Code prohibits a handgun license holder from carrying a handgun on 
certain premises. Specifically, section 46.035(b)(3) prohibits a handgun license holder from 
carrying a handgun on the premises of a correctional facility. Violation of this subsection 
constitutes a third degree felony. Section 1.07(a)(l4) of the Penal Code defines "correctional 
facility" to mean "a place designated by law for the confinement of a person arrested for, charged 
with, or convicted of a criminal offense" and includes a municipal or county jail. 

Additionally, section 4 l 1.207(b) of the Government Code states that a "peace officer who is acting 
in the lawful discharge of the officer's official duties may temporarily disarm a license holder 
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when a license holder enters a nonpublic, secure portion of a law enforcement facility, if the law 
enforcement agency provides a gun locker where the peace officer can secure the license holder's 
handgun." A handgun secured in this manner must be immediately returned to the handgun license 
holder after the license holder leaves the nonpublic, secure portion of the law enforcement facility. 
"Law enforcement facility" means '·a building or a portion of a building used exclusively by a law 
enforcement agency that employs peace officers ... and support personnel to conduct the official 
business of the agency." TEX. Gov'T CODE§ 41 l.207(d)(l). 

In this instance the citizen complaints allege that, at the entrance of the Killeen Police Department 
Headquarters Building (the "headquarters building") located at 3304 Community Boulevard, 
Killeen, Texas 76542, there is a 30.06 sign warning handgun license holders not to enter the 
premises with a concealed handgun. After reviewing the complaints, the OAG notes the 
headquarters building is a dual-use facility that houses both the city's police department as well as 
a municipal jail. 

By letter dated May 23, 2016, you provided the OAG with a response to the complaint on behalf 
of the city. You inform the OAG that the municipal jail is located on the east side of the 
headquarters building, along with public ingress and egress for juvenile related investigations and 
evidence release. You further state the west entranceway "serves the public in the form of an 
information desk, community room, [and] sexual offender registration," and you note "arrests are 
common at the information desk, requiring the incarceration of the suspect in the municipal jail." 
Based on your representations, we understand that by the signage posted the city intends to prohibit 
a handgun license holder from possessing a firearm throughout the entire headquarters building 
facility, purportedly pursuant to section 46.035(b)(3) of the Penal Code. 

Upon review, the OAG finds the city may prohibit a handgun license holder who is carrying a 
handgun from entering onto the premises of the portion of the headquarters building constituting 
a correctional facility, pursuant to section 46.035(b)(3) of the Penal Code. However, section 
46.035(b)(3) does not allow a political subdivision to prohibit licensed handgun holders from 
entering an entire building simply because a correctional facility located in a portion of a dual-use 
facility. Consequently, the OAG has determined the sign at the entrance of the headquarters 
building is in violation of the Government Code. 

The city has fifteen (15) days from the receipt of this written notice to cure the violation. If the 
city fails to cure the violation within this fifteen day period, the OAG may proceed to file suit in 
district court and seek civil penalties pursuant to section 41 l .209(g) of the Government Code. 
Section 41 l .209(b) of the Government Code authorizes the court to assess civil penalties in the 
amount of: 

• Not less than $1,000 and not more than $1,500 for the first violation; and 
• Not less than $10,000 and not more than $10,500 for the second or a subsequent violation. 

Be advised that each day of a continuing violation constitutes a separate violation. TEX. Gov'T 
CODE § 411.209( c ). Accordingly, beginning on the sixteenth (16111) day following the receipt of 
this written notice the city may be liable for a proposed maximum penalty of $1,500 for each day 



the city remains in violation, as well as any reasonable expenses incurred by the Attorney General 
in obtaining relief under section 411.209(g) of the Government Code. 

Sincerely, 

'A-< 
Matthew R. Entsminger 
Assistant Attorney General 
Administrative Law Division 
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station 
Austin, Texas 78711-2548 
Telephone: (512) 475-4151 
Facsimile: (512) 457-4686 
matthew .entsminger@oag.texas.gov 

cc: Dennis M. Baldwin, Chief of Police 
Complainant 


